

Township of Langley

Fraser River Presentation Theatre 4th Floor, 20338 – 65 Avenue, Langley, BC

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: O21-4544 Version: 1 Name:

Type:ReportStatus:Public HearingFile created:6/16/2021In control:Township Council

On agenda: 6/28/2021 Final action:

Title: Rezoning Application No. 100598 and

Development Permit Application No. 101141

(Manorlane Properties (Willowbrook) Inc. / 6350 - 197 Street)

Bylaw No. 5718 Bylaw No. 5719 Bylaw No. 5720 Report 21-79 File CD 08-10-0042

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. C.2 cd Manorlane rz dp.pdf

Date	Ver.	Actio	n By		Action	Result
		_		_		

6/28/2021 1 Township Council

Rezoning Application No. 100598 and

Development Permit Application No. 101141

(Manorlane Properties (Willowbrook) Inc. / 6350 - 197 Street)

Bylaw No. 5718

Bylaw No. 5719

Bylaw No. 5720

Report 21-79

File CD 08-10-0042

"Township of Langley Land Use Contract No. 74 Discharge (Manorlane Properties (Willowbrook) Inc.) Bylaw 2021 No. 5718";

"Township of Langley Zoning Bylaw 1987 No. 2500 Amendment (Manorlane Properties (Willowbrook) Inc.) Bylaw 2021 No. 5719"; and

"Township of Langley Housing Agreement (Manorlane Properties (Willowbrook) Inc.) Bylaw 2021 No. 5720"

File #: O21-4544, Version: 1

Explanation - Bylaw No. 5718

Bylaw 2021 No. 5718 discharges Land Use Contract No. 74 from property located at 6350 - 197 Street.

Explanation - Bylaw No. 5719

Bylaw 2021 No. 5719 rezones land at 6350 - 197 Street from Regional Commercial Zone C-1 to Comprehensive Development Zone CD-161 to accommodate 133 apartment units and

290 square metres of commercial area.

Explanation - Bylaw No. 5720

Bylaw 2021 No. 5720 authorizes the Township of Langley to enter into a Housing Agreement with Manorlane Properties (Willowbrook) Inc. to secure rental housing and affordable rental units on the subject property located at 6350 - 197 Street.

Development Permit No. 101141

Running concurrently with this Bylaw is Development Permit No. 101141 (Manorlane Properties (Willowbrook) Inc. / 6350 - 197 Street) in accordance with Attachment A subject to the following conditions:

- a. Building plans in substantial compliance with Schedule "A";
- b. Landscape plans being in substantial compliance with

Schedule "B" and in compliance with the Township's Street Tree and Boulevard Planting Policy and Age Friendly Amenity Area requirements;

Section 107.3 (iii) of Township of Langley Zoning Bylaw 1987

No. 2500 is hereby varied to reduce the minimum number of required parking spaces from 1.5 to 1 space for all apartment units;

- d. All signage being in compliance with the Township's Sign Bylaw;
- e. All rooftop mechanical equipment to be screened from view; and
- f. All refuse areas to be located in an enclosure and screened.

Although not part of the development permit requirements, the applicant is advised that prior to issuance of a building

File #: O21-4544, Version: 1

permit, the following items will need to be finalized:

- a. Completion of an erosion and sediment control plan and provision of security in accordance with the Erosion and Sediment Control Bylaw;
- b. Completion of an onsite servicing and stormwater management plan in accordance with the Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw;
- c. On-site landscaping to be secured by letter of credit at building permit stage;
- d. Written confirmation from the owner and landscape architect or arborist that tree protection fencing identified in the tree management plan is in place; and
- e. Payment of supplemental development permit application fees, Development Cost Charges, and building permit administration fees.

Clerk's Note: Council may consider third reading of this application at the conclusion of the item's Public Hearing.

Submissions from the public.

Explanation by the proponent.